	FOR <u>Entire Area Served</u> Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. KY. NO.		
	2 nd Revised SHEET NO. 7	_	
Millennium Energy, Inc.	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.	_	
(Name of Utility)	1 st Revised SHEET NO. 7	_	

RATES AND CHARGES

Purchased Gas Adjustment:

		Gas Cost Recovery		
Residential	Base Rate	Rate	Total	
Customer Charge All Mcf	\$6.00 \$4.00	\$5.3375	\$6.00 \$9.3375	
Commercial and Industrial				
Customer Charge All Mcf	\$20.00 \$3.00	\$5.3375	\$20.00 \$8.3375	

DATE OF ISSUE	July 3, 2001 Month / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	July 1, 2001	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	Month / Date / Year	
ISSUED BY	(Signature of Officer)	JUL. 0 1 2001
TITLE		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)
BY AUTHORITY OF ORD	ER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	BY: Stephand But
IN CASE NO. 19	99-312-B DATED June 18, 2001	SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION
		$\left(\right)$

P.S.C. No.: 1st Revised Sheet No.7

Millennium Energy,Inc.

Gas Cost

Purchased Gas Adjustment:

As ordered by the Commission on February 13, 2001, the following is the Gas Cost Recovery Rate effective February 17, 2001.

Residential

	Base Rate	Recovery Rate	Total
Customer Charge	\$6.00	\$5.5497	\$6.00
All Mcf	\$4.00		\$9.5497
Commercial and Industrial			
Customer Charge	\$20.00	\$5.5497	\$20.00
All Mcf	\$ 3.00		\$ 8.5497

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

FEB 17 2001

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Stephand Buy SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

Date of Issue:Effective Date2-17-01Issued by: (Gary K. Dillard, Executive Vice President

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. <u>99-312-A</u> Dated $\frac{03/22/01}{2/13/01}$

97/01

Millennium Energy,Inc.

Purchased Gas Adjustment:

Dated 12/02/99.

ŀ

Millennium Energy will charge its customers a direct pass-through of its costs to purchase Natural Gas from its gas supplier. The price will be based on actual gas costs, adjusted for heat rate and local distribution losses of up to 5%.

Millennium Energy, Inc. will file a Quarterly Report of Gas Cost Recovery Rate Calculation as required by the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > DEC 02 1999

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Stephand Buy SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

Date of Issue:	Effective Date
Issued by: Gary K, Dilla	d, Executive Vice President
Issued by authority of an o	rder of the Public Service Commission in Case No. <u>99-312</u>